
 
 
 
  

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

24 October 2022 
 
 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday, 3rd November, 
2022 in the Buckland Athletic Football Club, Kingskerswell Rd, Newton Abbot, 
TQ12 5JU at 10.00 am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Morgan (Chair), Rollason (Vice-Chair), Clarance, Colclough, H Cox, Goodman-
Bradbury, Mullone and Thorne 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting venue you are 
consenting to being filmed.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on  

  
3. Declarations of Interest.   
 
4. Future High Street Fund Report  (Pages 7 - 26) 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack

1

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
30 AUGUST 2022 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Colclough, H Cox, Goodman-Bradbury, Morgan, Rollason and Thorne 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors   
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Clarance and Mullone 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Sue Heath, Audit Manager 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Peter Barber, External Auditor 

 
 
  

8.   ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Councillor H Cox and seconded by Councillor Colclough that 
Cllr Morgan be elected Chair of Audit Scrutiny Committee 2022-23. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was unanimously in favour. 
  

9.   ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Morgan and seconded by Councillor Goodman-
Bradbury that Councillor Rollason be elected Deputy Chair.  
 
A vote was taken.  The result was unanimously in favour. 
  

10.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
None.  
  

11.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Morgan and seconded by Councillor Rollason that 
the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record. 

Public Document Pack

13

Agenda Item 2



 
2 

  
12.   INDICATIVE AUDIT PLAN  

 
The External Auditor introduced the report. There were still ongoing discussions. 
The plan sets out the responsibilities for 2021-2022. More work is to be done in 
the areas of greater risk. There has been more work needed in this audit due to 
the increased time taken to ascertain asset figures. The pension fund was 
discussed including paying off the pension deficit. The committee were advised 
that the SANGs had been leased to the Land Trust for 999 years, so in effect 
they controlled it. The targeted sign off date was January 2023. The committee 
were advised that the external auditors are required to submit proof to explain 
their audit fee. The plan would include a detailed resilience report. The cost of 
infrastructure was increasing, and risk taking was discussed including the 
dangers. The committee also heard that a new financial system was being 
installed. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the report be noted 
  

13.   OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the report to the committee. There had been 2 
complaints investigated by the ombudsman and one was upheld.   
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted 
  

14.   STRATEGIC AND CORPORATE RISK REPORT  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the report to the committee. It was noted that 
some of the named responsible officers needed to be updated. The committee 
discussed the various ‘red’ risks including failure to abide by the code of conduct 
by Councillors. Election failure was in the red due to it not having been assessed 
with certain controls. It was suggested that a review into the cybersecurity risks 
be undertaken. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

15.   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the report to the committee. There were no 
instances of major fraud or weaknesses. The Devon Audit Partnership had been 
involved in auditing Strata and had aided the Audit Manager. It was discussed 
that there had been confusion from 2 departments regarding claiming money 

24



 
3 

from tariffs, but this had been sorted. It was also discussed that there were plans 
to create a ‘members area’ for uploading documents to such as audit reports.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted 
 
  

16.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the report. The governance statement had 
included ‘comfort statements’ from managers and a cyber governance review. 
There was a good cyber security training program in place, and Strata upholds 
security practices in order to ensure Teignbridge remains on central 
governments network. The Strata security team also has CISSP qualifications to 
ensure the security of the organisation. The IRB receives a monthly report from 
Strata regarding security as well. Business continuity planning was in place for 
external systems such as Civica to ensure the continued operations of the 
Council. There were also plans to review the recruitment process.  
 
Resolved  
 
That the report be noted 
  

17.   2021/22 DRAFT FINAL ACCOUNTS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the report to the committee. She informed them 
that the accounts had been published in July, and that Teignbridge had been 
part of 2/3rds of councils that has successfully stuck to this time frame. There 
were 2.106 million available in reserves, with the council looking to invest some 
of this. The treasury team would continue to provide day to day financing for the 
council and that the council had access to various sources of monies. The land 
trust and DCC had agreed on capital investments.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

18.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Audit Manger introduced the report to the committee. She informed them 
that some items from the plan had been carried over from the previous year, and 
that in the case of a failure to acknowledge issues when conducting an audit, the 
responsible manager may be called to speak to the Committee. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Morgan and seconded by Councillor Rollason that 
the Audit Plan be approved. 
 
A vote was taken. The result was unanimously in favour.   

35



 
4 

 
Resolved  
 
That the Internal Audit Plan be recommended to Full Council.  
  

19.   FINANCIAL INSTRUCTIONS AND CONTRACT RULES WAIVERS  
 
The Audit Manager introduced the report to the Committee. She discussed 
various waivers including the purchase of chairs, and wavebuoy spares that 
would be needed for coastal monitoring. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 12.25 pm.  
 
 

 
Chair 
Cllr Sally Morgan 

 

 

46



 
 

Teignbridge District Council 
Audit Scrutiny 
3 November 2022 
Part  1

Audit of Future High Street Fund Project

Purpose of Report 
 
To present the outcome of an audit review of the Future High Street Fund project. 

 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Audit Scrutiny Committee supports the 

recommendations and actions included in the report.  

 

Report Author 

Sue Heath – Audit and Information Governance Manager 

Tel: 01626 215258     Email: sue.heath@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 

Executive Member 
 

Councillor Nina Jefferies – Executive Member for Economy and Jobs 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION / BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 At the Council meeting on 6 September 2022, Council resolved to commission a 

report on the governance of the Future High Street Fund project. 

 

1.2 The review has been u
[...]

 3.3.1 A key risk summary could be created to provide a more visual way of 
showing how the main risks are scored.  

Low  This visualised summary should be useful, and we will incorporate 
a version of it within our documents. 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Definition of Recommendation Priority 
 

Priority Definitions 

 

High 

 

A significant finding. A key control is absent or is being compromised; if not acted upon this could result in high exposure to risk. 
Failure to address could result in internal or external responsibilities and obligations not being met. 

 

Medium Control arrangements not operating as required resulting in a moderate exposure to risk. This could result in minor disruption of 
service, undetected errors or inefficiencies in service provision. Important recommendations made to improve internal control 
arrangements and manage identified risks 

. 

Low Low risk issues, minor system compliance concerns or process inefficiencies where benefit would be gained from improving 
arrangements. Management should review, make changes if considered necessary or formally agree to accept the risks.  These 
issues may be dealt with outside of the formal report during the course of the audit. 

 

 

25



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	4 Future High Street Fund Report
	Audit Scrutiny Report - FHSF Project Audit Report






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

AUDIT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
3 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Morgan (Chair), Clarance, Colclough, H Cox and Goodman-Bradbury 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Jeffries 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Rollason, Mullone and Thorne 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Sue Heath, Audit Manager 
Neil Blaney, Head of Place & Commercial Services 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Tony Rose, Auditor – Devon Audit Partnership 
Lee Elson, Auditor – Devon Audit Partnership 

 
 
  

20.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the chair. 
  

21.   FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND REPORT  
 
The Auditor from Devon Audit Partnership introduced the report to the 
Committee.  
 
 
The Committee were satisfied with the outcome of the report, which highlighted 
the positive aspects of the project and provided assurance that sound processes 
were in place to manage risks and contingencies. The Committee noted that the 
project’s business case highlighted £50 million in economic benefits for Newton 
Abbot and agreed that communications should reflect the benefits. The cinema 
was noted to be a key feature of the project and that the final deadline for 
spending the Future High Street Fund grant is March 2024. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Morgan and seconded by Councillor Goodman-
Bradbury that the Committee support the recommendations in the report with the 
amendment that the Stakeholder Management Plan be raised from low to 
medium priority.  
 



 

 
2 

 

A vote was taken, and the result was unanimously in favour. Councillor Clarance 
abstained from voting.  
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and finished at 10.47 am.  
 
 

 
Chair 
Cllr Sally Morgan 
 
 

 

  
 
 


